

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC00-1755

L.T. No. 5D99-2043

RICHARD TOOMBS, etc.,

Petitioner,

vs.

ALAMO RENT-A-CAR, INC., et al.,

Respondents.

**PETITIONER RICHARD TOOMBS'
REPLY BRIEF**

WILLIAM L. PETROS, P.A.
2937 S.W. 27th Avenue
Grove Forest Plaza, Suite 106
Miami, FL 33133

HICKS, ANDERSON & KNEALE, P.A.
New World Tower - Suite 2402
100 North Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, FL 33132
Tel: 305/374-8171
Fax: 305/372-8038

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	v
INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY TO ARGUMENT	2
THE FIFTH DISTRICT ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT FOR ALAMO ON TOOMBS' WRONGFUL DEATH CLAIM. . .	2
A. Toombs' Claim Against Alamo Under The Wrongful Death Act is Not Barred Even if Julia Stuttard is Deemed a Co-Bailee of Alamo's Vehicle.	2
B. In The Alternative, The Trial Court Erred in Entering Summary Judgment for Alamo Because A Triable Issue of Fact Exists on Whether Julia Stuttard was a Co-Bailee of Alamo's Vehicle at The Time of The Accident.	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alamo Rent-A-Car, Inc. v. Clay</i> , 586 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991)	11
<i>Bertelmann v. Taas Assocs.</i> , 735 P.2d 930 (Haw. 1987)	9
<i>Brown v. Goldberg, Rubenstein & Buckley</i> , 455 So. 2d 487 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	11
<i>Carter v. Baby Dy-Dee Serv., Inc.</i> , 31 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 1947)	12
<i>Comercia Bank & Trust v. S.D.I. Operating Partners, L.P.</i> , 673 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	9
<i>Davis v. Simpson</i> , 313 So. 2d 796 (Fla. 1st DCA 1975)	7
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. v. Alley</i> , 728 So. 2d 272 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	1, 5, 9, 11, 13
<i>Enterprise Leasing Co. v. Almon</i> , 559 So. 2d 214 (Fla. 1990)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Enterprise Leasing Co.</i> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2502 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	10, 12
<i>Gurney v. Cain</i> , 588 So. 2d 244 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	3
<i>Hudson v. Moss</i> , 653 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	3
 <i>Lambert v. Indian River Elec., Inc.</i> ,	

551 So. 2d 518 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	8
<i>McNayr v. Cranbrook Inv., Inc.</i> , 146 So. 2d 400 (Fla. 3d DCA 1962)	4
<i>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. McCarson</i> , 467 So. 2d 277 (Fla. 1985)	8
<i>Parker v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 82 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1955)	7
<i>Riley v. Brown and Root, Inc.</i> , 836 P.2d 1298 (Okla. 1992)	9
<i>Rudisill v. Taxicabs of Tampa</i> , 147 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 2d DCA 1962)	10
<i>Shiver v. Sessions</i> , 80 So. 2d 905 (Fla. 1955)	1, 2, 4-8
<i>Southern Cotton Oil Co. v. Anderson</i> , 86 So. 629 (Fla. 1920)	8
<i>St. Francis Hosp., Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 31 So. 2d 710 (Fla. 1947)	7
<i>White v. Johnson</i> , 59 So. 2d 532 (Fla. 1952)	6
<i>Wood v. Fraser</i> , 677 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996)	6

STATUTES

§ 768.20, Fla. Stat.	2, 3
§ 768.21, Fla. Stat.	3

OTHER AUTHORITIES

54 C.J.S. *Maintain* p. 902 4
